If we incur a significant reduction in our renewal rates, our ability to repay the Certificates may be adversely 

affected. 

A substantial amount of our Certificates are held by a concentrated number of investors both 

geographically and in investments made. 

At June 30, 2020, one hundred sixty six (166) investors, each having investments of at least $100,000, owned 

Certificates in the aggregate amount of $55,858,006, or approximately 83% of our total outstanding Certificates.  Of 

this amount, $4,813,457, or 7% of the total outstanding, is held by UPCI affiliated entities.

[...]

The Fund is a not-for-profit corporation affiliated with UPCI and has been organized to provide financing 

assistance to UPCI churches, schools, colleges, district agencies, missions, ministries and ministry related projects.  

We established the Fund on March 7, 2011 and our current portfolio, as of June 30, 2020, consists of one hundred 

forty eight (148) mortgage loans with an aggregate principal balance of $56,025,274, net of allowance for doubtful 

loans.  The average loan size (including loan participations) in our portfolio is $380,834 with interest rates ranging 

from 4.00% to 8.45%.  From time to time, we have offered hardship loans to UPCI churches with a 1% interest rate